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SORT, SEPERATE AND IDENTIFY ALL PARTS AND HARDWARE BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION. CHECK AGAINST THE ILLUSTRATIONS SHOWN.

VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU ALLE EINZELTEILE UND BESCHLÄGE AUSSORTIEREN,
AUSEINANDERHALTEN UND KENNZEICHNEN. VERGLEICHEN SIE SIE MIT DEN
ILLUSTRATIONEN.

TRIEZ, SEPAREZ ET IDENTIFIER LES ELEMENT DIFFERENTS AVANT DE DEBUTER
LA CONSTRUCTION. AIDEZ-VOUS DES ILLUSTRATIONS.

VÓÓR MET DE OPBOUW TE BEGINNEN MOETEN ALLE ONDERDELEN EN
BOUWELEMENTEN GESORTEERD, GESCHEIDEN EN GEÏDENTIFICEERD WORDEN.
ZIE OOK DE ILLUSTRATIES.

ORDENE, SEPARE E IDENTIFIQUE TODAS LAS PARTES Y COMPONENTES ANTES
DE COMENZAR LA CONSTRUCCION. USE LAS ILUSTRACIONES.

SORTERA, SKILJ UT OCH IDENTIFIERA ALLA DELAR OCH TILLBEHÖR INNAN DU
BÖRJAR BYGGA. JÄMFÖR MED BILDERNA.

FOR ALL TECHNICAL INFORMATION
WARRANTY AND SPARE PARTS PLEASE CALL (02) 4627 0777
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Tools required
Note:

All the tools listed are required for the erection of the
garden shed. These tools should be at hand before starting
work.

1. Step ladder
2. Spanner
3. Tape measure
4. Cordless power screw driver or power drill
5. Dyna bolts (not supplied)
6. Multi grips
7. Screwdriver tip - Phillips No.2
8. Hacksaw

Benötigte Werkzeuge
Bitte beachten:

Alle dargestellten Werkzeuge werden für den
Zusammenbau der Garage benötigt. Diese Werkzeuge
sollten griffbereit sein, bevor Sie mit der Arbeit beginnen.

1. Trittleiter
2. Schraubenschlüssel
3. Bandmaß
4. Schnurloser Schraubendreher oder Bohrmaschine
5. Dübelschrauben (nicht mitgeliefert)
6. Verstellbare Zange
7. Kreuzschlitzschraubeinsatz Nr.2
8. Bügelsäge

Benodigde gereedschappen
Opgelet:

Alle gereedschappen op de lijst zijn nodig om het tuinschuurtje op

te richten. U moet deze gereedschappen bij de hand hebben

voordat u begint.

1. Een trapje
2. Schroefsleutel
3. Meetband
4. Draadloze electrische schroevendraaier of electrische drilboor
5. Dyna bouten (niet bijgevoegd)
6. Combinatietang
7. Punt van de schroevedraaier – Philips No.2
8. Ijzerzaag

Outils nécessaires
Rem arque:

Tous les outils mentionnés sont nécessaries pour monter l’abri de

jardin. Ces outils devraient tous être rassembléa avant de

commencer le montage.

1. Escabeau
2. Clé plate
3. Mètre 
4. Tournevis cruciforme
5. Boulons d’ancrage (non fournis)
6. Pince multiprise
7. Lame de tournevis cruciforme no2
8. Scie à métaux 

Herramientas necesarias
Nota:

Se necesitarán todas las herramientas en la lista para
poder armar el cobertizo de jardín. Tenga las herramientas
a la mano antes de comenzar el trabajo.

1. Escalera de mano
2. Llave
3. Cinta métrica
4. Destornillador a pila o taladro eléctrico
5. Pemos de expansión (no suministrados)
6. Alicate ajustabl
7. Punta de destornillador – Phillips No.2
8. Sierra

Dessa verktyg behövs
Obs:

Alla verktyg på listan nedan behövs för att sätta upp
garaget. Ha verktygen till hands innen du påbörjar arbetet.

1. Stege
2. Skruvnyckel
3. Mättband
4. Sladdlös elskruvmejsel eller elborrmaskin
5. Expanderbultar (s k Dynabolts) (ingår ej i leveransen)
6. Omställbar griptång, s. k. “multigrip”
7. Mejselspets för kryss-skruv, storlek Phillips nr.2
8. Bågfil
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THIS MANUAL WILL BE USED FOR THE FOLLOWING GARDEN SHED MODEL NUMBERS.
MODEL No. APPROX. ROOF OVERALL APPROX. BASE APPROX. FOUNDATION DYNABOLT

DIMENSIONS HEIGHT DIMENSIONS DIMENSIONS 6mm x 40mm

ZINCALUME COLOURBOND feet mm feet mm feet mm feet mm Qty.
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A x B C D x E X x Y

INSTALLATION ADVICE
• Check the label on the pack to ensure you have the model shed you ordered.

Please retain info on model No. at the end of the carton.

BEFORE YOU START, IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS.
• When selecting a site , choose an area that is firm and level yet allows drainage away from the site.
• Although this shed when installed according to instructions, is designed to withstand greater wind loads than other

conventional sheds, do not assemble it in areas subject to high winds or erect on a windy day . Any building left
partially constructed may be seriously damaged if left in this state. It is your responsibility to safely and securely
anchor the shed, having regard to the windiest conditions in the area. The shed could possibly blow away causing
damage and possible injury if not properly attached to the ground foundation.

• Do not backfill against the walls or base of the shed as this will cause corrosion and void the warranty.
• The prevention of condensation inside the shed will assist in keeping the contents dry as well as minimising any

possible corrosion of the shed itself, the following hints may prove useful.
There is always dampness in soil, and this may rise into the shed if there is no barrier. A heavy duty polythene sheet
may be placed under the concrete slab to prevent evaporation into the shed.
Seal the space between the bottom frame and the concrete slab with a mastic (except at the front corners). The front
corners are not sealed to enable drainage out of the ends of the front base rail.
If condensation still presents a problem, panels of polystyrene (5cm thick) may be glued to the interior of the roof
between the supports. Use a glue that is resistant to moisture and temperature.

• You will need a few tools , as indicated in the section HOW TO READ THIS MANUAL. Most holes for screws are
predrilled . A power screw driver or cordless drill equipped with a magnetic Philips tip will hasten assembly. Take care
not to over-tighten self-tapping screws.

• Sort, separate and identify all parts and hardware before construction. Check against the illustrations shown. Framing
components are labelled.

• Since this manual is used to instruct assembly of varying sizes of shed, Labelling of Parts in the diagrams has been
simplified as follows:
All the frame work components have the same system of part numbers but indicate different lengths, these part
numbers are stamped into the component.

e.g. Roof Beams 9 foot length = P9
7 foot length = P7
5 foot length = P5

Therefore, in the diagrams the Roof Beam is labelled P.

IMPORTANT SAFETY FEATURES
• Observe all special notes which indicate differences between various types of sheds.
• You should not try to assemble the shed on your own. Get a second person to help you.
• The statutory requirements of the local building authorities must be observed.
• Safety gloves should be worn during assembly.
• Safety glasses should be worn during assembly.
• Preferably in a long sleeve shirt.
• Beware of sharp edges.
• WINTER SERVICE: The roof  is designed for a snow load of 75 kg/m2. In order to avoid overload of the roof, timely

removal of snow from the roof area is recommended.
If the garden shed is unattended for lengthy periods during the winter months, the roofs should be propped up as a
safety precaution.

THE MANUFACTURERS CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENCES DUE TO SHEDS THAT ARE
NOT ERECTED PER INSTRUCTIONS OR FOR DAMAGE DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS OR ACTS OF GOD. PARTS
MAY CONTAIN SHARP EDGES & CORNERS. CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN HANDLING VARIOUS PIECES TO AVOID A
MISHAP, FOR SAFETY SAKE, PLEASE USE A PAIR OF WORK GLOVES & EYE PROTECTION WHEN ASSEMBLING OR
PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE ON THE BUILDING.

Note: All dimensions are approximate. All dimensions in mm. 1 Foot = 30.48cm. Dynabolts are NOT supplied.
FG = Federation Green, IH = White and W = Wheat assembly is the same as Zincalume.
PLEASE REFER TO SEPERATE PARTS LIST FOR FG, W AND IH.

UTZ1015 UTASC1015 10´ x 15´ 3070 x 4650 79.92” 2030 9´8´ x 14´8´´ 2960 x 4540 10´ x 15’ 3070 x 4700 27
UTZ10152 UTASC10152 10´ x 15´ 3070 x 4650 88.58” 2250 9´8´ x 14´8´´ 2960 x 4540 10´ x 15’ 3070 x 4700 27
UTZ1019 UTASC1019 10´ x 19´ 3070 x 5880 79.92” 2030 9´8´ x 18´8´´ 2960 x 5780 10´ x 19’ 3070 x 5900 29
UTZ10192 UTASC10192 10´ x 19´ 3070 x 5880 88.58” 2250 9´8´ x 18´8´´ 2960 x 5780 10´ x 19’ 3070 x 5900 29



UTASC10152 UTZ10152

IF2 F2 2000 2
AVIF42 AVF42 2000 2
IN1SC N1 2
IO1SC O1 2
IRQ1SC RQ1 1550 4
IS1SC S1 1550 8
SKY10 SKY10 1550 1
IK2 K2 2000 9
X16UT X16UT 1

X219UT X219UT 1
X8 X8 4
X10 X10 2
X11 X11 10
X12 X12 800
X12S2 X12S2 220
X13 X13 430
X15 X15 4
X15A1 X15A1 4
X20 X20 4
X20GL X20GL 1
X20GR X20GR 1
X20UT X20UT 4
X25 X25 2
X26 X26 2
X28 X28 1
X34 X34 4
PB2 PB2 4
HAO1000A HAO1000A 3
HAO1001A HAO1001A 6
HAO1002A HAO1002A 2
TRO1074A TRO1074A 2
UTASC1015B2 UTZ1015B2
IU2SC U2 635 5
IU3SC U3 772 2
I1A I1A 1463 4
I1280 I1280 1280 2
PS1300 PS1300 1295 2
HD5UT2 HD5UT2 2000 2
SCHDX12 ZHDX12 1970 4
C1970 C1970 1970 4
C1300 C1300 1300 4
IS1SC S1 1550 5
IT6SC T6 1835 6
IK2 K2 2000 8
AZ131519C2 AZ131519C2
PF12 PF12 2000 2
PF2 PF2 1495 2
PF3 PF3 390 2
PF4 PF4 1462 2
UT1015D UT1015D
I1 I1 2927 1
A1UT A1UT 2927 1
P8 P8 2388 4
B8 B8 2349 2
SM8 SM8 2322 2
H8 H8 2349 2
UT1015E UT1015E
A1 A1 2927 1
I1 I1 2927 1
RM1 RM1 2927 1
P7 P7 2077 4
B7 B7 2038 2
SM7 SM7 2011 2
H7 H7 2038 2

Part No. Part No. Length Qty
mm

UTASC1519A2 UTZ1519A2
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LABELLING OF PARTS

Contents of pack “A”

PARTS LIST LISTE DES PIECES

UTASC10192 UTZ10192

IF2 F2 2000 2
AVIF42 AVF42 2000 2
IN1SC N1 2
IO1SC O1 2
IRQ1SC RQ1 1550 4
IS1SC S1 1550 8
SKY10 SKY10 1550 1
IK2 K2 2000 9
X16UT X16UT 1

X219UT X219UT 1
X8 X8 4
X10 X10 2
X11 X11 10
X12 X12 800
X12S2 X12S2 220
X13 X13 430
X15 X15 4
X15A1 X15A1 4
X20 X20 4
X20GL X20GL 1
X20GR X20GR 1
X20UT X20UT 4
X25 X25 2
X26 X26 2
X28 X28 1
X34 X34 4
PB2 PB2 4
HAO1000A HAO1000A 3
HAO1001A HAO1001A 6
HAO1002A HAO1002A 2
TRO1074A TRO1074A 2
UTASC1019B2 UTZ1019B2
IU2SC U2 635 7
IU3SC U3 772 2
I1A I1A 1463 4
I1280 I1280 1280 2
PS1300 PS1300 1295 2
HD5UT2 HD5UT2 2000 2
SCHDX12 ZHDX12 1970 4
C1970 C1970 1970 4
C1300 C1300 1300 4
IS1SC S1 1550 9
IT6SC T6 1835 8
IK2 K2 2000 12
AZ131519C2 AZ131519C2
PF12 PF12 2000 2
PF2 PF2 1495 2
PF3 PF3 390 2
PF4 PF4 1462 2
UT1019D UT1019D
I1 I1 2927 1
A1UT A1UT 2927 1
P1 P1 3010 4
B1 B1 2971 2
SM1 SM1 2944 2
H1 H1 2971 2
UT1019E UT1019E
A1 A1 2927 1
I1 I1 2927 1
RM1 RM1 2927 1
P9 P9 2699 4
B9 B9 2660 2
SM9 SM9 2633 2
H9 H9 2660 2

Part No. Part No. Length Qty
mm

UTASC1519A2 UTZ1519A2
Panneau d'angle
Demi-Panneau d'angle
Moitié de pignon
Moitié de pignon
Panneau final de toiture
Panneau
Lucarne
Panneau mural
Instructions de montage
Pièces diverses

Sachet de vis
Embout de protection
Equerre faîtière
Rondelle d'étanchéité
Vis auto-taraudeuses
Vis Tek (utiliser pour porte de devant uniquement)
Boulon 3/16"
Equerre entre portique et poutrelle de toit
Pignon  - Poutrelle de toiture support
D'angle gousset (de base du cadre)
Gousset garage gauche
Gousset garage droit
Porte de devant
Support de pignon
Pignon - Support rainure de porte
Supérieure de porte-verrou à cadenas oeillet support
Equerre de chevron
Equerre de mi-hauteur du portique
Verrou à cadenas oeillet unique
Porte charniéres
Plaque de verrou à cadenas
Equerre de fixation du portique

“B”
Inter-panneau de faîte
Panneau de faîte final
Fourche
Cadre de porte transversal
Porte plaque
Chambranle de porte (à usage général)
Porte panneau (type 5 nervures)
Garniture de panneau de porte (canal C)
Garniture de panneau de porte (canal C)
Panneau
Larmier
Panneau mural
“C”
Colonne du cadre de portique
Equerre du cadre de portique
Bande de scellement du cadre de portique
Semelle de base du cadre de portique
“D”
Rainure supérieure/inférieure arriére
Poutrelle de base avant
Poutrelle de toit longue
Poutrelle de base, grand côté
Entretoise, grand côté
Poutrelle supérieure, grand côté
“E”

Poutrelle de base arrière
Rainure supérieure/inférieure arriére
Entretoise arrière
Poutrelle de toit courte
Poutrelle de base petit côté
Entretoise petit côté
Poutrelle supérieure petit côté

Full corner panel
1/4 corner panel
Left hand gable
Right hand gable
Roof end panel
Roof panel
Skylight
Wall panel
Owner’s manual
Hardware

Kit bag
Roof corner cap
Ridge end cap
Roof washer sheet (set of 32)
Self tapping screws
Tek-screw (font door only)
3/16" dia. bolts & nuts
Portal - Roof beam bracket
Gable  - Roof beam bracket
Corner gusset (base frame)
Left hand Garage gusset
Right hand Garage gusset
Front door corner gusset
Gable support bracket
Gable - Door track bracket
Top door - padbolt eye bracket
Rafter bracket
Portal - Mid-wall brace bracket
Single eye pad-bolt
Door hinges
Pad-bolt plate
Portal anchor bracket

Contents of pack “B”
Ridge cover inter panel
Ridge cover end plate
K-frame
Door cross frame
Door plate
Door jamb (utility)
Door panel (5 rib type)
Door panel trim (C channel)
Door panel trim (C channel)
Roof panel
Roof edge trim
Wall panel 
Contents of pack “C”
Portal frame column
Portal frame rafter
Portal frame sealing strip
Portal frame bottom chord
Contents of pack “D”
Front & rear top rail
Front base rail
Long roof beam
Long side base rail
Long side mid-wall brace
Long side top rail
Contents of pack “E”
Rear base rail
Front & rear top rail
Rear mid-wall brace
Short roof beam
Short side base rail
Short side mid-wall brace
Short side top rail

Contents of pack “A”
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HARDWARE KIT BAG

X8 X10 X11 X15 X15A1 X28

X34 X20 PB2 X20UT X20G X26

HA01002A HA01000A HA01001A TR010074A X25

Pack A

Model… Model…

Pack B Pack C
D
Pack

E
Pack
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Pack “A”
F (Rear Corner Panel) RQ1 (Roof end Panel) AVF4 (Front Corner Panel) K (Wall Panel)

SKY10 (Skylight)S1 (Roof Panel)N1

PS1300 
(Pad-bolt support plate)

I5/I1A (Door K-frame)
I1280 (Door mid-cross
frame)

HD5UT T5/T6 (Roof edge trim)

K (Wall Panel)HDX1 (Door Panel)C1750/C1970/C1300 
(Door panel trim)

O1

Pack “B”

Panneau
d'angle arrière

Panneau final
de toiture

Panneau

Plaque de verrou
à cadenas

Fourche - 
Cadre de porte

transversal 
Cadre de porte 
mi-transversal Larmier

Fourche
Panneau mural Porte Panneau  Garniture de panneau de porte

Lucarne

Supérieure
Panneau

d'angle

Fourche
Panneau

mural 
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Pack “B”

Pack “C”

Pack “D”

S1 (Roof Panel) U2 (Ridge Cover Interm. Panel) U3 (Ridge Cover End Panel)

PF1 (Portal Frame Column)

I1 (Front/Rear Top Rail) A1UT (Front Door Base Rail) H8/H1 (Side top rail)

B8/B1 (Side base rail) P8/P1 (Roof Beam) SM8/SM1 (Side Mid-wall brace)

PF2 (Portal Frame Rafter) PF3 (Portal Frame Sealing
Strip)

PF4 (PF Bottom Chord)

Panneau 

Colonne du cadre de portique

Rainure supérieure/inférieure arriére Supérieure poutrelle de base avant Poutrelle supérieure côté

Entretoise côtéPoutrelle de toitPoutrelle de base côté

Bande de scellement du
cadre de portique

Semelle de base du
cadre de portiqueEquerre du cadre de portique

Inter-panneau de faîte Panneau de faîte final



I1 (Front/Rear top rail)

Rainure 
supérieure

/inférieure arriére

A1 (Rear base rail)

Poutrelle 
de base 

arrière

RM1 (Rear mid-wall brace) B7/B9 (Side base rail)

P7/P9 (Roof beam)

K K K K K

PORTAL FRAME
Du cadre de portique

PORTAL FRAME
Du cadre de portique

PORTAL FRAME
Du cadre de portique

MODELS: UTASC1019, UTASC10192, UTZ1019, UTZ10192

K K K K

F

K

K

K

F

K K K K K K K K K

AVF4

AVF4

D
O
O
R

P
O
R
T
E

P
O
R
T
E

P
O
R
T
E

P
O
R
T
E

D
O
O
R

K K K K K K K

K K K K K K K

F

K

K

K

F AVF4

AVF4

D
O
O
R

D
O
O
R

SM7/SM9 (Side mid-wall brace) H7/H9 (Side top rail)

Pack “E”

MODELS: UTASC1015, UTASC10152, UTZ1015, UTZ10152

PORTAL FRAME
Du cadre de portique

• 14 •

Entretoise 
arrière

Poutrelle
de base

Poutrelle
supérieure côtéEntretoise côtéPoutrelle de toit 
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Door

100mm

C

DE

E Y 

D

X
Door

100
mm
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1 Before start installation, please drill 14 holes 7mm dia. along two flat lips of part name
“Front Base Rail” (A1UT) these holes required for anchoring the shed to foundation at
next step.

Avant de commencer l’installation, percer 14 trous de 7 mm de diamètre le long des
deux bords plats de la pièce “Rainure châssis avant” (A1UT). Ces trous serviront à
fixer le hangar à la  base, à l’étape suivante.

A1UT

45
0

45
0

45
0

45
0

45
0

45
0

10
0
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ATTENTION:
Front base rail (A1UT) must be securely
anchored to a firm surface, as per previous
holes lay out on step 1.

ATTENTION :
La rainure du châssis de devant 
(A1UT) doit être fixée solidement 
à une surface robuste, suivant 
la configuration des trous indiquée 
à l’étape 1.

2
X20

B

A

Connection of base frame at
rear corners
Raccord du châssis aux
coins arrière

X12

A

B
X12S2

X20

A1UT

A1UT

LONG SIDE BASE RAIL (B)
POUTRELLE DE BASE GRAND CÔTÉ

Please use Tek-screws for this step
Where holes are not pre-punched

Utiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape
Lorsque les trous ne sont pas pré-percés

Connection of base frame at front corners

Raccord du châssis aux coins avant

SHORT SIDE BASE RAIL (B)
POUTRELLE DE BASE PETIT CÔTÉ

140mm
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3

X34

PF2 PF2

PF1

PB2

PF1

X15

PF4TR01074A

X13B

X13A

X13B

PF4

X15

PORTAL FRAME
PORTIQUE

BASE FRAME
CHÂSSIS

X13A
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4

A

F

PORTAL FRAME
PORTIQUE

AVF4
CORNER PANELS
Panneaux de coins

Please use Tek-screws for this step
Where holes are not pre-punched

Utiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape
Lorsque les trous ne sont pas pré-percés
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5 SM7 FOR 10x15
SM9 FOR 10x19 H

I

RM1

H

PB2

PF1

SM1

I

RM1

SM

SM

H

H

I

SM7 FOR 10x15
SM1 FOR 10x19

X20GL
X20GR
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6

K PF3
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7 Please use Tek-screws for this step
Where holes are not pre-punched

Utiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape
Lorsque les trous ne sont pas pré-percés

insert part HD5UT
underneath of partAVF4
until it stopped by screw

Insérer pièce HD5UT
Dessous de pièce AVF4
Jusqu’à arrêté par la vis

AVF4

HD5UT

HD5UT
AVF4

AVF4 HD5UT
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8 H
D

5U
T

X
20U

T

I1

P
lease use Tek-screw

s for this step. W
here

holes are not pre-punched

U
tiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape. Lorsque

les trous ne sont pas pré-percés

H
D

5U
T

H
D

5U
T

H
D

5U
T

X
 = Y

X

Y

X
20U

T

H
D

5U
T

A
1U

T

X
20G

S
M

P
lease use Tek-screw

s for this step.
W

here holes are not pre-punched

U
tiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape.

Lorsque les trous ne sont pas pré-percés

View
 from

 inside

Vue de l’intérieur

THIS STEP MUST BE DONE BEFORE INSTALLATION OF
GABLE & ROOF SECTION, CHECK DIAGONALS FOR
SQUARENESS.

CETTE ÉTAPE DOIT ÊTRE ACHEVÉE AVANT
L’INSTALLATION DU PIGNON ET DU TOIT. VÉRIFIER
L’ÉQUERRAGE EN MESURANT LES DIAGONALES.
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9

X15

O1
N1

X15

X13B

X13A

X13B

X12

X13A

X26

I1

X12
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10

SIDE ROOF BEAM
POUTRE LATÉRALE TOIT 

P7 FOR 10x15
P9 FOR 10x19

P7

P8
P1

PF2

PF2

PF4

PF4

X25

X25

BACK WALL
PAROI ARRIÈRE

FRONT DOOR
PORTE DE DEVANT
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11

X12

X11

Use self-tapping screws with plastic
washers at roof beams and side top rails

Utiliser des vis autoforeuses à rondelles
plastique pour les poutres toit et les
rainures supérieures latérales

X13B

X11

X13A

RQ1

RQ1

RQ1
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12

X12

X11

SKY10

Use metal roof (S1) as template to drill holes

Utiliser le toit métallique (S1) comme modèle pour
percer les trous

U2

U3

S1
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13

X10

X6

X6

T

X6
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Side view of Door Panel
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A=B=C

A

B

C

I5/I1A

I5/I1A

I1280

Front View
Vue avant

Ensure that sheeting edges are flush with the ends of channels, then
fix each corner with one Tek-screw, then check diagonal for
squareness and check the width of the door panel (where shown by
arrows) to ensure the side trim are straight. Then fasten all door
trims to door panel with Tek-screw (shown by dots)

Vérifiez que les bords sont de niveau avec les extrémités des
canaux, puis fixer chaque coin à l'aide d'une vis Tek. Vérifier ensuite
l'équerrage en mesurant les diagonales et vérifier l'aplomb de la
garniture latérale en contrôlant la largeur du panneau de porte (à
l'endroit indiqué par les flèches). Fixer ensuite toutes les garnitures
de portes au panneau de porte à l'aide de vis Tek (à l'endroit indiqué
par des points)

Install K-frame & Cross middle frame at
the back of the door panel (Flat surface)
and position two hinges to the front as
shown

Installer la fourche et le cadre
transversal centre à l’arrière du
panneau de porte (surface plate) et
positionner deux charnières à l’avant
comme indiqué.

Front View
Vue avant

Back View
Vue arrière

Please use Tek-screws for this step. Where holes are not pre-punched

Utiliser les vis Tek pour cette étape. Lorsque les trous ne sont pas pré-percés

Install Pad-bolt
supporter (PS1300)
to the front of door
panel and third hinge
as shown

Installer le support
de verrou à cadenas
(PS1300) sur l'avant
du panneau de porte
et la troisième
charnière comme
indiqué
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X28

I1i1

HA01002A

HA01000A

HA01002A

HA01000A

A1UT

VIEW FROM INSIDE OF SHED
VUE DE L'INTÉRIEUR DU HANGAR

Drill 10mm (3/8”) dia hole for internal pad-
bolt
Percer un trou de 10 mm de diamètre pour
le verrou à cadenas intérieur

Drill 10mm (3/8”) dia hole for internal
pad-bolt
Percer un trou de 10 mm de diamètre
pour le verrou à cadenas intérieur

VIEW FROM OUTSIDE OFF SHED
VUE DE L'EXTÉRIEUR DU HANGAR
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X13B

X   =    Y

X13A

X11

Attention!
Please seal all unused prepunched holes in the
roof using 3/16” bolt and nuts and plastic
washers (supplied).

Achtung!
Bitte alle ungebrauchten Löcher mit den
beigefügten 3/16” Schrauben, Muttern und
Plastik-Unterlegscheiben abdichten.

Voorzichtig
Sluit alle ongebruikte voorgeponste gaten af
met een 3.16 duim bout en moer en plastieke
sluitring (bijgevoegd).

Attention!
Tous les avant-trous non utilisés doivent être
bouchés avec une rondelle plastique, et une vis
et un écrou de 3/16” (fournis).

¡Atención!
Por favor tape todos los agujeros ya existentes
que no se usen con los pernos, tuercas y
golillas plasticas de 3/16” (suministrados).

Viktigt!  
Var vänlig försegla alla oanvända färdigborrade
hål i taket med hjälp av de 3/16 tums skruvar
och muttrar och runda plastbrickor som ingår i
materialsändningen.

Fixation de l’abri
sur sa fondation

brendan.benson
Cross-Out
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WARRANTY CERTIFICATE
ENGLISH
NAME ...................................................................................................

ADDRESS.............................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

SHED MODEL No. ...............................................................................

WHERE PURCHASED (STORE & ADDRESS) ...................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

I Use my Treco Shed primarily for

l Work Shop l Cubby House l Garden Shed (storage)

l Pool Change Room l Other

I choose a Treco shed over the others because: ..............................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

PLEASE DETACH, COMPLETE AND
MAIL TO TRECO WITHIN 21 DAYS

OF PURCHASE

GARANTIEBEWIJS
NEDERLANDS
NAAM ...................................................................................................

ADRES..................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

SCHUURMODELNUMMER .................................................................

WAAR GEKOCHT (WINKELNAAM EN ADRES)..................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

I gebruik mijn Treco schuur voornamelijk als een

l Werkplaats l Extra kamertje l Tuinschuurtje (opslag)

l Zwembadverkleedkamer l ANDER

Ik koos de Treco schuur inplaats van andere schuurtjes omdat......

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

TRECO KNIP UIT, VUL IN EN ZEND
NEER TRECO BINNEN 21 DAGER

NA AANKOOP

CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE
FRANÇAIS

NOM .....................................................................................................

ADRESSE..............................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

No MODELE DE ABRI ..........................................................................

ACHAT EFFECTUE A (NOM & ADRESSE DU MAGASIN).......................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

Je me sers de mon Abri Treco principalement comme

l Atelier l Cabanon de jeu pour Enfants

l Abri à outils (Remise) l Cabine de piscine l Autre

J’ai choisi un abri Treco de préférence à d’autres parce que: ..............

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

TRECO VEUILLEZ DETACHER REMPLIR ET
RENVOYER A TRECO DANS LES 21 JOURS 

A COMPTER DE LA DATE D’ACHAT
KAUF AN TRECO SENDEN

GARANTIESCHEIN
DEUTSCH
NAME ...................................................................................................

ADDRESSE ..........................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

SCHUPPEN MODELL NR....................................................................

WO GEKAUFT (GESCHÄFT & ADRESSE) ..........................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

Ich verwende meinen Treco Schuppen hauptsächlich als

l Werkstatt l Kinderhaus l Gartenhütte

l Umkleiddekbine l andere Verwendungen

Ich wählte den Treco Schuppen weil: ................................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

BITTE ABTRENNEN, AUSFÜLLEN UND
INNERHALB VON 21 TAGEN NACH DEM

KAUF AN TRECO SENDEN

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA
ESPAÑOL
NOMBRE..............................................................................................

DIRECCION..........................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

BODEGA MODELO No. .......................................................................

LUGAR DE COMPRA (TIENDA Y DIRECCION)

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

Uso mi Bodega Treco principalmente como

l Taller l Pieza para cambiarse para la piscina

l Cabaña para jugar l Bodega de jardin (para guardar)

l Otro uso

Elegí una bodega Treco en preferencia a otras porque:...................

..............................................................................................................

..............................................................................................................

HAGA EL FAVOR DE RECORTAR,
RELLENAR Y ENVIAR POR CORREO A

TRECO DENTRO DE 21 DIAS DE LA
COMPRA

✂

✂

✂

✂

brendan.benson
Cross-Out




